

S271869

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

---

CHEVRON U.S.A, INC., ET AL., *Petitioners and Respondents,*

v.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY, ET AL., *Defendants*

PROTECT MONTEREY COUNTY and LAURA SOLORIO, *Intervenors and Appellants.*

---

REVIEW AFTER AND DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL  
SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, CASE No. H045791

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY  
THE HONORABLE THOMAS W. WILLS, JUDGE  
CIVIL CASE No. 16CV003978 AND CONSOLIDATED CASES

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF ON BEHALF OF EAGLE PETROLEUM, LLC**

(PLAINTIFF AND PETITIONER IN CIVIL CASE No. 17CV000935)

\*\*\*\*\*

Donald C. Oldaker (State Bar Number 166230)  
**CLIFFORD & BROWN**  
A Professional Corporation  
1430 Truxtun Avenue, Suite 900  
Bakersfield, California 93301  
Tel (661) 322-6023 - Fax. (661) 322-3508  
E-Mail [doldaker@clifford-brownlaw.com](mailto:doldaker@clifford-brownlaw.com)

**Attorneys for Respondent Eagle Petroleum, LLC**

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. <u>FACTUAL BACKGROUND</u> .....	3
A.    Oil and Gas Production in California and Monterey County .....	3
B.    Every Aspect of Oil and Gas Production in California .....	7
is Subject to Comprehensive Regulation through the	
Oil and Gas Supervisor Intended to Promote Oil Recovery,	
While Simultaneously Protecting Life, Health, Property	
and Natural Resources	
II. <u>PROCEDURAL HISTORY</u> .....	11
A.    Monterey Voters Adopted Measure Z in November 2016 .....	11
in an Effort to End Oil Production in Monterey County	
B.    After a Four-Day Bench Trial, the Superior Court found .....	14
Measure Z was Preempted and Enjoined its Implementation	
C.    The Court of Appeal Affirms the Trial Court and Holds that.....	17
Measure Z was Preempted and Enjoined its Implementation	
D.    The Supreme Court Grants Intervenors’ Petition for Review.....	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	20

ARGUMENT .....21

    A. Measure Z’s Ban on the Management of Wastewater and .....25  
    the Drilling of New Wells Would Directly Conflict with  
    CalGEM’s Obligation Under Section 3106 to Permit Activities  
    It Considers to Be Suitable and Is Therefore Preempted

    B. Measure Z is Also Preempted Because It Enters a Field .....38  
    Fully Occupied by State Law and Regulation

    C. Measure Z is Not a Land Use Ordinance .....48

CONCLUSION .....53

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION .....54

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASE AUTHORITIES

### California Cases

<i>American Financial Services, Assn. v. City of Oakland</i> .....	45, 46, 47, 48
(2005) 34 Cal.4th 1239	
<i>Beverly Oil Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> .....	49
(1953) 40 Cal.2d 522	
<i>Big Creek Lumber Co. v. County of Santa Cruz</i> .....	32, 33, 34, 50, 51
(2006) 38 Cal.4th 1139	
<i>Birkenfeld v. City of Berkeley</i> .....	47, 48
(1976) 17 Cal.3d 129	
<i>California Cannabis Coalition v. City of Upland</i> .....	20, 21
(2017) 3 Cal.5th 924	
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. County of Monterey</i> .....	9, 17, 18, 22, 23, 33, 36, 38, 52
(2021) 70 Cal.App.5th 153	
<i>Citizens for Amending Proposition L v. City of Pomona</i> .....	20
(2018) 28 Cal.App.5th 1159	
<i>City of Riverside v. Inland Empire Patients Health &amp; Wellness Center, Inc.</i> ..	16, 31
(2013) 56 Cal.4th 729	32, 36, 37
<i>Eastlick v. City of Los Angeles</i> .....	47, 48
(1947) 29 Cal.2d 661	
<i>Fiscal v. City and County of San Francisco</i> .....	52
(2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 895	
<i>Great Western Shows v. County of Los Angeles</i> .....	24, 26, 29, 31
(2002) 27 Cal.4th 853	
<i>Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court</i> .....	21
(2011) 51 Cal.4th 310	
<i>Sherwin Williams Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> .....	22, 45
(1993) 4 Cal.4th 893	

<i>T-Mobile West, LLC v. City and County of San Francisco.</i> .....	25, 32, 34, 35, 36, 49 (2019) 6 Cal.5th 1107
<i>Wilson v. Breville.</i> .....	46, 47, 48 (1957) 47 Cal.2d 852

**Federal Cases**

<i>Marblehead Land Co. v. City of L.A.</i> .....	48 (9th Cir. 1931) 47 F.2d 528, 532
--------------------------------------------------	----------------------------------------

**STATUTORY AND REGULATORY AUTHORITIES**

**California Statutes and Regulations**

California Constitution

Article XI

Section 7 .....	21
-----------------	----

Health and Safety Code

Section 38501 .....	28
---------------------	----

Public Resources Code

Division 3 .....	25, 39, 45
Section 3000 .....	7, 8, 9
Section 3008 .....	42
Section 3011 .....	28
Section 3013 .....	28
Section 3106 .....	7, 9, 11, 16, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27 28, 29, 30, 32, 34, 37, 38, 39, 43, 45, 52

Section 3130 .....	43
Section 3132 .....	43
Section 3150 .....	43
Section 3161 .....	43
Section 3180 .....	43
Section 3187 .....	43
Section 3203 .....	10, 42
Section 3204 .....	10
Section 3206 .....	10
Section 3206.5 .....	10
Section 3207 .....	10
Section 3208 .....	10
Section 3210 .....	10
Section 3216 .....	10
Section 3219 .....	10
Section 3220 .....	10
Section 3203 .....	10
Section 3222 .....	10
Section 3225 .....	10
Section 3228 .....	10
Section 3237 .....	10

Section 3250 .....	10, 43
Section 3258 .....	10, 43
Section 3270 .....	10
Section 3229 .....	10
Section 3240 .....	43
Section 3241 .....	43
Section 3270 .....	10
Section 3300 .....	10, 43
Section 3314 .....	10, 43
Section 3315 .....	10, 43
Section 3347 .....	10, 43
Section 3400 .....	38, 43
Section 3460 .....	43
Section 3494 .....	43
Section 3290 .....	10
Section 3500 .....	43
Section 3503 .....	43
Section 3690 .....	45
Section 3700 .....	43
Section 3776 .....	43
Section 3780 .....	10, 43

Section 3787 .....	10, 43
Section 3800 .....	43
Section 3827 .....	43
Section 3850 .....	43
Section 3865 .....	43

California Code of Regulations

Title 14

Section 1712 .....	7
Section 1714 .....	44
Section 1720 .....	10
Section 1721 .....	10
Section 1721.7 .....	10
Section 1721.8 .....	10
Section 1722 .....	44
Section 1722.2 .....	42
Section 1722.3 .....	10
Section 1722.4 .....	42
Section 1722.5 .....	42
Section 1722.6 .....	42
Section 1722.7 .....	42
Section 1722.9 .....	10, 43



Section 1723 .....	10
Section 1723 .....	43
Section 1723.7 .....	43
Section 1723.8 .....	10
Section 1723.9 .....	43
Section 1724 .....	42
Section 1724.2 .....	42
Section 1724.5 .....	10
Section 1724.6 .....	43
Section 1724.7 .....	42
Section 1724.8 .....	42
Section 1724.10 .....	43
Section 1724.13 .....	10
Section 1750 .....	44
Section 1772 .....	10
Section 1772.5 .....	10
Section 1774.2 .....	11
Section 1775 .....	11
Section 1776 .....	11
Section 1777 .....	11
Section 1777.3 .....	11

Section 1777.4 .....	11
Section 1778 .....	11
Section 1779.1 .....	11
Section 1780 .....	11
Section 1789 .....	11, 44
Section 1790 .....	11
Section 1810 .....	11

**Federal Statutes and Regulations**

United States Code

Title 42

42 U.S.C. §300 b.....	16
42 U.S.C. §300 h.....	16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

59 Ops. Cal. Atty. Gen. 461 .....	40, 41
Measure Z .....	<i>Passim</i>
LU-1.21 .....	17
LU-1.22 .....	1, 15, 16, 20, 22, 29, 49
LU-1.23 .....	1, 15, 16, 20, 22, 30, 50
